ACT 66

H. B. NO. 1293

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Repairs and Maintenance of Public Schools.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from moneys in the treasury received from general revenues or general obligation bond funds the sum of \$2,782,887, for the purpose of repairing and maintaining public schools throughout the State during the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1971, and ending June 30, 1973.

SECTION 2. Anything in this Act and the law, including chapter 37, to the contrary notwithstanding, the funds authorized by this Act which are unencumbered and unexpended at the close of any fiscal year shall not lapse.

SECTION 3. The sums hereby appropriated shall be expended for the purpose herein specified by the department of accounting and general services.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 17, 1971.)